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Kenston Local School District – Geauga County 
Five-Year Forecast Assumptions 

 Fiscal Year 2023-2027 
 

1st Submission:  September 19, 2022 
     

 

The following assumptions are an integral part of the 5-year financial forecast and are provided to assist 

the reader in understanding the basis for determination of the figures presented in the 5-year financial 

forecast.  The 5-year forecast is designed to assist management in making well-informed decisions 

regarding educational programming while recognizing the financial impact of such decisions.  The 5-

year forecast [including the assumptions] is a financial tool that encourages management to examine 

future year’s projections beyond just the current operational year.  It is designed to allow for management 

to quickly identify when financial challenges will arise and to be proactive rather than reactionary in 

addressing those challenges. 

 

Unfortunately, given the financial climate and the unforeseen financial and economic variables that often 

exist within school districts in the State of Ohio, the 5-year forecast tends to be a “moving target”.  That 

said, the reader should be cognizant of the fact that the 5-year forecast is a “snapshot” in time and is only 

as accurate as the information that was available at the time it was prepared.  Thus, one should expect 

the accuracy of the forecasted figures to diminish each year within the forecast period, especially in the 

last two (2) fiscal years of the forecast. 

 

For the most part, the previous financial forecasts [those forecasts prepared from November 2019 through 

May 2021] were prepared utilizing conservative estimates of revenue and liberal estimates of 

expenditures for the five-year period being reported.  The preparation the 5-year forecast in November 

2021 and May 2022 differ slightly in that they were prepared utilizing less conservative estimates of 

revenue and less liberal estimates of expenditures than in previous forecasts.  This forecast has been 

prepared in a similar fashion to the previous two (2) 5-year financial forecasts.  Although there is 

tremendous value in using a conservative methodology when it comes to projecting finances, there is 

also considerable value in presenting the district’s current and long-range financial position as accurately 

as possible without compromising the integrity of the process or the financial condition of the School 

District. 

 

REVENUE ASSUMPTIONS 
  

  

Line 1.01 – General Property Tax - Real Estate (72.4%) 
 

Fiscal Year 2023 

 

This revenue line represents the expected tax collections from residential and agricultural properties and 

from commercial and industrial properties located in the Townships of Auburn and Bainbridge.  Because 

real estate taxes from all sources is the largest revenue item in the General Fund [greater than 75% of the 
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General Fund’s yearly estimated revenue], a great deal of time is dedicated not only to analyzing data 

provided by the County Auditor’s Office; but also, to analyzing historical trends and data maintained by 

the district related to property taxes, delinquent taxes and new construction.  Additionally, having 

knowledge of current economic conditions that exist within our district boundaries [which may or may 

not have a positive or negative effect on property values and tax collection rates] is an integral component in 

arriving at a fair and reasonable revenue estimate for the fiscal year. 

 

For informational purposes, the Geauga County Auditor’s Office performed a reappraisal of all 

properties in the County in calendar year 2017 [tax year 2017 – tax collections beginning in calendar year 

2018], which resulted in an overall increase in property values of approximately 4%.  Each County is 

required to perform a reappraisal of all properties every six (6) years.  The reappraisal conducted for tax 

year 2017 resulted in an overall increase in property values of nearly 4%.  The reappraisal conducted for 

tax year 2011 resulted in an overall decrease in property values of approximately 3.5% [decreases rarely 

occur] and the reappraisal conducted for tax year 2005 resulted in an overall increase in property values 

of approximately 14.7%. 

 

In addition to a reappraisal every six (6) years, the County also performs an “update” to all property 

values every three (3) years.  An update was conducted for calendar year 2020 [tax year 2020 – tax 

collections beginning in calendar year 2021].  As a result of this update, properties in total realized a 

10.15% valuation increase.  Properties in Auburn Township realized an 11.31% increase and Bainbridge 

Township realized a 9.58% increase in values.  Below is a table of all property [residential/agricultural, 

commercial/industrial and public utilities] values in Auburn and Bainbridge Townships for tax years 2009 

to 2021: 

 

KENSTON LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Actual Assessed Values - All Properties - Auburn and Bainbridge Townships 

Tax Years 2009 - 2021 [collections in the following calendar year] 

                    

           

  All Properties - Auburn All Properties - Bainbridge Total - All Properties 

Tax Assessed Amount % Assessed Amount Percentage Assessed Amount % 

Year Value Changed Change Value Changed Change Value Changed Change 

                    

2009 258,656,540  #REF! #REF! 499,495,490  #REF! #REF! 758,152,030  #REF! #REF! 

2010 259,735,380  1,078,840  0.42% 521,745,400  22,249,910  4.45% 781,480,780  23,328,750  3.08% 

2011 - R 253,302,940  (6,432,440) -2.48% 500,878,740  (20,866,660) -4.00% 754,181,680  (27,299,100) -3.49% 

2012 253,788,200  485,260  0.19% 499,805,960  (1,072,780) -0.21% 753,594,160  (587,520) -0.08% 

2013 254,493,020  704,820  0.28% 502,809,790  3,003,830  0.60% 757,302,810  3,708,650  0.49% 

2014 - U 253,522,040  (970,980) -0.38% 509,039,780  6,229,990  1.24% 762,561,820  5,259,010  0.69% 

2015 255,653,360  2,131,320  0.84% 513,981,320  4,941,540  0.97% 769,634,680  7,072,860  0.93% 

2016 258,272,950  2,619,590  1.02% 520,619,820  6,638,500  1.29% 778,892,770  9,258,090  1.20% 

2017 - R 268,886,700  10,613,750  4.11% 541,071,040  20,451,220  3.93% 809,957,740  31,064,970  3.99% 

2018 270,895,250  2,008,550  0.75% 550,167,450  9,096,410  1.68% 821,062,700  11,104,960  1.37% 

2019 272,641,540  1,746,290  0.64% 558,880,520  8,713,070  1.58% 831,522,060  10,459,360  1.27% 

2020 - U 303,488,670  30,847,130  11.31% 612,428,670  53,548,150  9.58% 915,917,340  84,395,280  10.15% 

2021 306,013,330  2,524,660  0.83% 626,552,110  14,123,440  2.31% 932,565,440  16,648,100  1.82% 

 

[R-Reappraisal, U=Update] 

 

Below is a table reflecting actual residential/agricultural assessed values for both Auburn and Bainbridge 

Townships from tax year 2009 to 2021 and the table below that one reflects actual commercial/industrial 

assessed values for both Auburn and Bainbridge Townships from tax year 2009 to 2021. 
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KENSTON LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Actual Residential/Agricultural Assessed Values - Auburn and Bainbridge Townships 

Tax Years 2009 - 2021 [collections in the following calendar year] 

                    

           

  Residential / Agricultural - Auburn Residential / Agricultural - Bainbridge Total - Residential/Agricultural 

Tax Assessed Amount % Assessed Amount % Assessed Amount % 

Year Value Changed Change Value Changed Change Value Changed Change 

                    

2009 239,565,360  #REF! #REF! 420,662,510  #REF! #REF! 660,227,870  #REF! #REF! 

2010 240,661,950  1,096,590  0.46% 420,965,670  303,160  0.07% 661,627,620  1,399,750  0.21% 

2011 - R 233,952,330  (6,709,620) -2.79% 409,167,970  (11,797,700) -2.80% 643,120,300  (18,507,320) -2.80% 

2012 234,062,940  110,610  0.05% 414,254,660  5,086,690  1.24% 648,317,600  5,197,300  0.81% 

2013 234,505,330  442,390  0.19% 417,668,160  3,413,500  0.82% 652,173,490  3,855,890  0.59% 

2014 - U 233,745,730  (759,600) -0.32% 423,987,120  6,318,960  1.51% 657,732,850  5,559,360  0.85% 

2015 235,296,950  1,551,220  0.66% 428,585,900  4,598,780  1.08% 663,882,850  6,150,000  0.94% 

2016 237,795,200  2,498,250  1.06% 433,556,250  4,970,350  1.16% 671,351,450  7,468,600  1.12% 

2017 - R 247,709,810  9,914,610  4.17% 452,884,190  19,327,940  4.46% 700,594,000  29,242,550  4.36% 

2018 249,425,380  1,715,570  0.69% 459,064,290  6,180,100  1.36% 708,489,670  7,895,670  1.13% 

2019 250,701,880  1,276,500  0.51% 465,347,040  6,282,750  1.37% 716,048,920  7,559,250  1.07% 

2020 - U 281,567,710  30,865,830  12.31% 517,001,830  51,654,790  11.10% 798,569,540  82,520,620  11.52% 

2021 283,298,350  1,730,640  0.61% 522,716,250  5,714,420  1.11% 806,014,600  7,445,060  0.93% 

           
                    

          
          

KENSTON LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Actual Commercial/Industrial Assessed Values - Auburn and Bainbridge Townships 

Tax Years 2009 - 2021 [collections in the following calendar year] 

                    

           

  Commercial / Industrial - Auburn Commercial / Industrial - Bainbridge Total - Commercial/Industrial 

Tax Assessed Amount % Assessed Amount Percentage Assessed Amount % 

Year Value Changed Change Value Changed Change Value Changed Change 

                    

2009 15,665,670  #REF! #REF! 72,242,700  #REF! #REF! 87,908,370  #REF! #REF! 

2010 15,591,080  (74,590) -0.48% 94,024,250  21,781,550  30.15% 109,615,330  21,706,960  24.69% 

2011 - R 15,530,380  (60,700) -0.39% 84,673,310  (9,350,940) -9.95% 100,203,690  (9,411,640) -8.59% 

2012 15,616,500  86,120  0.55% 77,888,730  (6,784,580) -8.01% 93,505,230  (6,698,460) -6.68% 

2013 15,523,280  (93,220) -0.60% 76,729,260  (1,159,470) -1.49% 92,252,540  (1,252,690) -1.34% 

2014 - U 15,120,460  (402,820) -2.59% 76,209,710  (519,550) -0.68% 91,330,170  (922,370) -1.00% 

2015 15,224,470  104,010  0.69% 76,371,180  161,470  0.21% 91,595,650  265,480  0.29% 

2016 15,177,190  (47,280) -0.31% 77,373,040  1,001,860  1.31% 92,550,230  954,580  1.04% 

2017 - R 15,675,710  498,520  3.28% 78,003,940  630,900  0.82% 93,679,650  1,129,420  1.22% 

2018 15,603,240  (72,470) -0.46% 79,997,210  1,993,270  2.56% 95,600,450  1,920,800  2.05% 

2019 15,741,090  137,850  0.88% 81,788,510  1,791,300  2.24% 97,529,600  1,929,150  2.02% 

2020 - U 15,955,740  214,650  1.36% 83,038,750  1,250,240  1.53% 98,994,490  1,464,890  1.50% 

2021 16,438,180  482,440  3.02% 90,836,140  7,797,390  9.39% 107,274,320  8,279,830  8.36% 

 

Overall, yearly tax collection rates [excluding delinquent tax collections] for residential/agricultural taxes 

have been relatively consistent dating back to calendar year 2010.  As a matter of fact, the collection rate 

from 2010 to 2021 has ranged from a low of 97.16% to a high of 98.55%, with an average collection 

rate of 97.94%.  However, the collection rate for commercial and industrial property has not been nearly 

as consistent during the same period [which presents more of a challenge in calculating a reasonable 

anticipated collection rate].  The collection rate in calendar year 2010 through calendar year 2021 has 

ranged from a low of 86.15% to a high of 99.06%, with an average collection rate of 95.43%. 

 

Historically, the district has received significant delinquent tax collections each year [more often than 

not, at least 2% of the total of all taxes received].  Beginning in calendar year 2010 through calendar year 

2021, the highest amount received of delinquent tax collections was $888,451 in calendar year 2012 and 

the lowest amount received was $512,693 in calendar year 2013.  The average amount of delinquent 

taxes received in a calendar year during calendar years 2010 through 2021 is just over $678,200.  Below 

is a table from calendar year 2010 to 2021 representing the residential/agricultural collection rate, the 

commercial/industrial collection rate and the amount of delinquent taxes received in each of the years. 
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Calendar      Delinquent  

Year      Tax  

Actual Residential Commercial Collections 

2010 97.16% 97.14%  $      804,192  

2011 97.57% 86.15%  $      666,503  

2012 97.83% 90.91%  $      888,451  

2013 97.59% 90.84%  $      512,693  

2014 98.01% 96.59%  $      718,167  

2015 97.81% 97.89%  $      541,151  

2016 97.34% 97.25%  $      612,478  

2017 98.13% 97.52%  $      836,228  

2018 98.39% 98.16%  $      657,070  

2019 98.43% 98.34%  $      615,906  

2020 98.55% 99.06%  $      673,092  

2021 98.41% 95.32%  $      612,825  

Average 97.94% 95.43%  $      678,230  

 

Fiscal prudence suggests that one should neither expect nor plan for delinquent tax collections in any 

given year; however, since the district has averaged more than $675,000 over the last ten (10) years and 

almost $680,000 over the last five (5), a rather conservative estimate of $602,362 in delinquent tax 

collections has been included in this revenue line estimate for FY 2023.  Additionally, a reasonable 

estimate of $295,543 in new construction has also been included in this revenue line estimate for FY 

2023.  Below is data from the Geauga County Auditor’s Schedule B for the past six (6) years related to 

new construction: 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The estimate for fiscal year 2023 (FY 2023) is $29,635,554 for all general property taxes, which 

includes an estimate of $602,362 in delinquent tax collections and an estimate of $295,543 in new 

construction.  This amount is approximately $207,000 more than what was received in FY 2022.  Key 

factors in arriving at the estimate for FY 2023 are overall tax collection rates related to real estate and 

commercial/industrial properties over the past few years as well as delinquent taxes received over the 

same period and a conservative estimate related to new construction.  Despite the COVID-19 pandemic 

which began in the second half of FY 2020, there hasn’t been very much of an impact [positive or negative] 

on overall collection rates during the pandemic.  Below is the projected tax collections spreadsheet which 

includes all tax categories.  The amounts highlighted in yellow total $29,635,554.         

 

 

Tax Year Taxes 

2016  $      403,700  

2017  $      292,046  

2018  $      339,749  

2019  $      286,310  

2020  $      306,198  

2021  $      279,261  
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Fiscal Years 2024-2027 
 

The 5-year forecast reflects an increase of approximately $465,000 in FY 2024, an increase of $450,000 

in FY 2025 and an increase of $350,000 in FY 2026 and 2027.  The larger increases in FY 2024 and 

2025 are mainly a result of the reappraisal of property for tax year 2023 with collection beginning in 

calendar year 2024.  

 

 

 

 

 

4/14/2022

A B C D E F G H

1st 2nd Estimated Estimated Estimated

CY 22 Est. CY 23 Yearly Half Half Tax Tax Tax

Projected Yield Projected Yield Coll. Rate Dist. Rate Dist. Rate July-Dec 22 Jan-June 23 FY 2023

{A x C x E} {B x C x D} {F + G} 

Taxes

Residential 27,887,131           28,134,610           86.11% 52.08% 47.92% 11,507,321        12,617,272        24,124,593        

Commericial 4,757,363            4,703,591            97.52% 50.20% 49.80% 2,310,411          2,302,645          4,613,056          

Public Utility 1,658,096            1,719,800            98.29% 53.70% 46.30% 754,571             907,740             1,662,311          

Total Taxes 34,302,590           34,558,001           88.28% 14,572,303        15,827,657        30,399,960      

Reimbursements

2.5% Rollback 697,178               703,365               71.20% 50.01% 49.99% 248,146             250,448             498,594             

10% Rollback 2,788,713            2,813,461            89.60% 50.02% 49.98% 1,248,844          1,260,933          2,509,777          

Homestead 335,500               322,000               1.17% 49.90% 50.10% 168,086             160,678             328,764             

Total State Reimb. 3,821,391            3,838,826            11.12% 1,665,076          1,672,059          3,337,135        

Subtotal 99.41% 16,237,379        17,499,716        33,737,095      

Delinquent Taxes 119,572             482,790             602,362           

New Construction 135,543             160,000             295,543           

Refunds -                    -                    

Grand Total 100.58% 16,492,494   18,142,506   34,635,000   

PROJECTED TAX COLLECTIONS
FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023

CY 22 Projected Yield is based on actual certified values of $932,630,920

CY 23 Projected Yield is based on estimated values of $944,000,000

Yearly Collection Rate for Residential is the average of 2018-2021

Yearly Collection Rate for Commercial is the average of 2015-2021

Yearly Collection Rate for Public Utility is the average of 2010-2021

Yearly Collection Rate for 2.5% Rollback is based on the average of 1.78% (2016-2021) which equates to 71.2%  

Yearly Collection Rate for 10% Rollback is based on an average of 8.96% (2016-2021) which equates to 89.6%  

Yearly Collection Rate for Homestead was derived by summing the estimate of both years divided by the residential amount of both years

Delinquent Taxes estimate is based on 95% of the average of first half and second half for calendar years 2019-2021

1st Half Distribution Rate for Residential is the average of 2019-2021

1st Half Distribution Rate for Commercial is the average of 2019-2021

1st Half Distribution Rate for Public Utility is the average of 2019-2021

1st Half Distribtuion Rate for 2.5% Rollback is the average of 2019-2021

1st Half Distribution Rate for 10% Rollback is the average of 2019-2021

1st Half Distribution Rate for Homestead is the average of 2019-2021
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Line 1.02 – Tangible Personal Property Tax (4%) 

 
Fiscal Year 2023 

 

This revenue line represents the expected tax collections on public utilities parcels located in the 

Townships of Auburn and Bainbridge.  As mentioned previously, a significant amount of time is 

dedicated to analyzing data provided by the County Auditor’s Office, to analyzing historical trends and 

data maintained by the district and current economic conditions that exist within our district boundaries 

with respect to property values and tax collection rates.  Below is a table of all public utility property 

values in Auburn and Bainbridge Townships for tax years 2009 to 2021:  

 
KENSTON LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Actual Public Utility Assessed Values - Auburn and Bainbridge Townships 

Tax Years 2009 - 2021 [collections in the following calendar year] 

                    

           
  Public Utilities – Auburn Public Utilities - Bainbridge Total - Public Utilities 

Tax Assessed Amount % Assessed Amount Percentage Assessed Amount % 

Year Value Changed Change Value Changed Change Value Changed Change 

                    

2009 3,425,510  #REF! #REF! 6,590,280  #REF! #REF! 10,015,790  #REF! #REF! 

2010 3,482,350  56,840  1.66% 6,755,480  165,200  2.51% 10,237,830  222,040  2.22% 

2011 - R 3,820,230  337,880  9.70% 7,037,460  281,980  4.17% 10,857,690  619,860  6.05% 

2012 4,108,760  288,530  7.55% 7,662,570  625,110  8.88% 11,771,330  913,640  8.41% 

2013 4,464,410  355,650  8.66% 8,412,370  749,800  9.79% 12,876,780  1,105,450  9.39% 

2014 - U 4,655,850  191,440  4.29% 8,842,950  430,580  5.12% 13,498,800  622,020  4.83% 

2015 5,131,940  476,090  10.23% 9,024,240  181,290  2.05% 14,156,180  657,380  4.87% 

2016 5,300,560  168,620  3.29% 9,690,530  666,290  7.38% 14,991,090  834,910  5.90% 

2017 - R 5,501,180  200,620  3.78% 10,182,910  492,380  5.08% 15,684,090  693,000  4.62% 

2018 5,866,630  365,450  6.64% 11,105,950  923,040  9.06% 16,972,580  1,288,490  8.22% 
